
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 30th January, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Members: Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Lamb

Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Meeting held on 19 September 2017

1 - 4

5.  KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter;
Report of KPMG

5 - 12

6.  KPMG Certificate of Claims and Returns -Annual Report 
2016/17
Report of KPMG

13 - 16

7.  KPMG External Audit Plan 2017/18
Report of KPMG

17 - 42

8.  Update on the Appointment of the External Auditor for 
2018/19 

43 - 44

9.  Update on Progress of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan
Report of the Internal Audit Manager

45 - 68

10.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
Report of the Internal Audit Manager

69 - 84



Page No

PART TWO – ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 
INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).
The Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds 
that exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the 
paragraph given below in bold type from Part I of Schedule 12(A) to 
the Act.”

11.  Cyber Security - Verbal Update

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk




 
At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 19th day of September 2017 at 2.00pm 
 
Present:     Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
     

                                             Cllr K Ball    Cllr W Cann OBE 
                                                              Cllr B Stephens Cllr L Watts 
                                                              Cllr B Lamb 
                                                     

Officers in attendance:    Executive Director –Service Delivery and                       
Commercial Development 

                                         Chief Internal Auditor 
                                          
                                          Business Development Group Manager 

                                                              Section 151 Officer 
                                          Finance COP Lead  
                                          Adam Bunting KPMG 

                                        Darren Gilbert KPMG 
                                                    
Also in attendance:           Cllr C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee         
                                         Member) 

 
                               
 * AC 12       APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hockridge. 
 
 
* AC 13  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
 
* AC 14        KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 

Mr Bunting & Mr Gilbert presented the External Audit Report to the 
committee.  KPMG confirmed that they did not identify and audit 
adjustments on the Draft Accounts and they anticipate issuing an 
unqualified opinion on the Council’s Accounts before 30 September 
2017. For the year ending 31 March 2017, the Accounts reported an 
underspend of £70,000 in the General Fund during the year.  
 
KPMG confirmed their conclusions (Page 12 of the agenda) in relation 
to the allocation of shared costs between West Devon and South 
Hams. Their report stated that:- 
 

• They had reviewed the basis of allocation of shared costs 
between West Devon and South Hams and had found this to be 
appropriate and reflect the nature of the activities involved. 

• They had performed an analytical review of the staff recharges 
for 2016/17 as this expenditure results in over 90% of shared 
costs between the Councils. No issues were identified as a 
result of their work. 



• They has also reviewed the shared services (non-salaries) and 
the costs had been reasonably apportioned between the two 
Councils. No issues were identified. 

 
 
In summarising Mr Bunting gave an unqualified opinion. He also stated 
that KPMG anticipated issuing an unqualified value for money opinion. 
The Chairman acknowledged the hard work from the S151 officer and 
the finance team. The Chairman was also thanked for his work from a 
member of the committee. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that 
  
The External Audit report from KPMG be noted. 

 
 
* AC 15        KPMG: ROLE OF EXTERNAL AUDIT 
                    Mr Bunting gave the committee an overview of the role of the external 

auditors. He went on to explain that they looked for value for money 
and that procedures and processes were in place.  

 
 

  *AC16         ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
                    The S151 Officer took Members through the Annual Statement of  
                    Accounts 2016/17. It was noted by the Audit Committee that these  
                    were the same Accounts that the Audit Committee reviewed at their  
                    July 2017 meeting (the Draft Accounts) and had already gone through.  
                    There had been no changes (except minor presentational changes) to 
                    the draft Accounts presented. With no further questions raised;      
 
                     It was then: 
                      
                    RESOLVED that 
 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation be approved (Appendix 
A) 
 

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2017 be approved (Appendix B) 
 

3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C); 
be approved by Members 

  
 
 
*AC17          CONSULTATION ON AUDITOR APPOINTMENT FROM 2018/19       
                    Members were taken through the consultation of the appointment of        
                    Grant Thornton to audit the accounts of West Devon Borough  
                    Council from 1 April 2018 for a period of 5 years. It was reported that 
                    it was hoped there would be a fee reduction. Fee would be known by 
                    March 2018. 
                         
                      It was then: 
 
                      RESOLVED  



 
                      To accept the proposed appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP to  
                      audit the Accounts of West Devon Borough Council for five years from  
                      2018/19. 
 
 
*AC18           SIX MONTHLY UPDATE – STATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT 
                    The Business Development Group Manager took Members  
                    through the Strategic Risk Assessment Update. A mini   
                    closedown in September and another in December would produce         
                    a faster closedown at year end. This is needed due to the  
                    closedown of 17/18 accounts being brought forward 4 weeks to  
                    end of May 2018. 
 
                        It was then: 
 
                        RECOMMENDED that 
                     
                        The Committee review the strategic risks and make  
                        recommendations to Council on any further action the Committee 
                        concludes should be considered. 
 
 
*AC19            INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 2017/18 
                    The Chief Internal Auditor took members through the Internal 
                    Audit Charter.  
                
                        It was then: 
 
                        RECOMMENDED that 
 
                        The Committee review and approve the Internal Audit Charter and 
                        Strategy 2017/18 
                        
 
*AC20           UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
                    (Includes update on Strategic Debt Review) 
                    The Chief Internal Auditor updated the Committee on the progress of  
                    the 2017/18 internal Audit Plan. It was reported that nine days of Audit  
                    time had been lost due to sickness. It was suggested that either a             
                    reduction in plan or a buy in of the days would cover this. 
                        
                        It was then: 
 
                       RECOMMENDED that 
 
                       The progress made against the 2017/18 internal audit plan, and any  
                       key issues arising are approved. 
 

 
 (The Meeting terminated at 3.10pm) 

 
Dated this  

 
 



Chairman 















































































West Devon Borough Council - this is a formal communication to the 
chief executive and chief finance officer to confirm the auditor 
appointment from 2018/19 

Auditor appointment 

For audits of the accounts from 2018/19, PSAA is responsible for appointing an 
auditor to principal local government and police bodies that have chosen to opt into 
its national auditor appointment arrangements. I wrote to you on 14 August 2017 to 
consult you on the proposed appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP as the 
external auditor of West Devon Borough Council from 2018/19. 

I am writing now following that consultation to confirm the appointment of Grant 
Thornton (UK) LLP to audit the accounts of West Devon Borough Council for five 
years, for the accounts from 2018/19 to 2022/23. This appointment is made under 
regulation 13 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015, and was 
approved by the PSAA Board at its meeting on 14 December 2017. 

Next steps 

I have passed your contact details to the appointed firm and they will contact you 
about the arrangements for the audit in due course. In the meantime, if you have any 
questions about the appointment, please contact us by email at 
auditorappointments@psaa.co.uk. 

Kind regards 

Jon Hayes 
Chief Officer  

 





 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 30 January 2018 

Title: Update on Progress on the 2017-18 Internal 
Audit Plan 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Dominic Measures 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk      01392 383000 

  

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The progress made against the 2017/18 internal audit plan, and 

any key issues arising are approved. 
 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 

findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2017/18 to 31 December 2018, by: 

 

• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2017/18 annual 

internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2017; and 

 

• Highlighting any revisions to the 2017/18 internal audit plan; 



 
 

 
• Providing a further update on the Council’s review of its approach to pursuing 

debtors and the latest available outstanding debt figures. 

 

2. Background 
 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon 

Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 

reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to 

monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 

Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 

audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Internal Audit plan for 2017/18 was presented to and approved by the Audit 

Committee in March 2017. Progress in the period up to 31 December 2017 has 

been in line with expectations and included completion of work carried forward from 

2016/17.  There has been slight impact due to sickness absence totalling 13 days 

(apportioned WDBC 3 days, SHDC 10 days) in the year to date. 

 

In response to the reduction in available days it is proposed that, in consultation 

with the Section 151 Officer, the audit plan will be reviewed and adjusted where 

deemed appropriate and/or the purchase of additional audit days to cover the 

shortfall.  Any amendments will be agreed by the Senior Leaders
[...]
em report. Also 
another reporting error was discovered which meant that recovered 
overpayments were not being included in the data. We are advised that this 
has now been corrected. 
 
The level of staff resource to recover HBOP debts increased from one part 
time officer during 2013/14 and 2014/15, to one full time officer since 2015/16, 
with an experienced officer being engaged since early 2016/17 to work solely 
on HBOP recovery. 
 
This will have contributed to the decrease in HBOP for the Authority during 
2017/18. However, whilst there is an overall decrease, the level of HBOP 
debts outstanding as at 31st December 2017 has increased since our previous 
report in September 2017, now standing at £566k compared to £464k 
previously for West Devon. 
 

It is understood that extra resource from within the existing team have been 
allocated to active collection of debt since beginning of December and the 
benefits of this are expected to be seen over the next quarter. 

 £-

 £100,000

 £200,000

 £300,000

 £400,000

 £500,000

 £600,000

 £700,000

 £800,000

 £900,000

 £1,000,000

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 (to

31/08/2017)

H
B

 O
ve

rp
a

y
m

e
n

t 
D

e
b

to
rs

Year

Cumulative Value of HBOP Debt





Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 30 January 2018 

Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Alex Walker   

 

 

Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Email alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk  01803 
861345 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

That the contents of the report are endorsed. 

1. Executive summary  
 

To date, the Council has outperformed the industry benchmark by 0.27%. 

The Council has achieved a rate of return of 0.38%, against the 7 day LIBID 
bid rate (LIBID) of 0.11%. Following the rise in the Bank Base Rate on 2 

November 2017, t
[...]
sted 

No of 
Days 

£3,000,000 Lloyds Bank Plc 0.55% 15/05/2017 184 

 

 

 

 



Fixed Term Deposits – Forward Deals 

 

Amount Investment Interest 
rate 

Date 
Invested 

No of 
Days 

£3,000,000 Lloyds Bank Plc 0.65% 15/11/2017 184 

 
The Council’s Investments mid way through the year are always higher than 
at the end of the year (at 31st March) due to the cashflow advantage that 

the Council benefits from part way through the year.  
 

This is, in part, due to the timing differences between the Council collecting 
council tax income and paying this over to major precepting authorities such 
as Devon County Council, the Police and the Fire Authority 

 
The Council’s current counterparty limit is £3 million (£4 million for Lloyds 

plc). 

 

Property Funds 

 

Amount Investment Dividend 

Yield 

£500,000 CCLA – Property Fund 4.60% 

 
 

Performance Assessment and Proposed Way Forward 
 

The Council’s budget for investment interest of £70,321 for 2017/18 is 
expected to be on target. This takes into account current performance and 
the base rate rise on 2 November 2017. 

 
Industry performance is judged and monitored by reference to a standard 

benchmark; this is the 7 day London Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID). The 
average weighted LIBID rate at the end of September was 0.11% which is 
0.27% lower than our average return of 0.38% as at 30 September 2017.   

 
The Treasury Management Strategy is risk averse with no investments 

allowed for a period of more than a year and very high credit rating is 
required together with a limit of £3m per counterparty. This has resulted in 
only a small number of institutions in which we can invest (see Appendix 

A).  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



Compliance with Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators 
 

During the financial year the Council has operated within the treasury limits 
and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement 

and annual Treasury Strategy Statement.  The Council’s Prude
[...]
rchased any commercial property at the time of 
writing this report, but the table reflects the approved strategy. 



 

 

Authorised limit 
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

£ £ £ £ 

Borrowing 6,000,000 6,000,000 48,000,000 50,500,000 

Other long term 
liabilities 

- - - - 

Total 6,000,000 6,000,000 48,000,000 50,500,000 

 

West Devon Borough Council’s current level of external borrowing is £2.1 
million. 

The figures in 2017/18 have increased to reflect the proposed borrowing for 
the new leisure contract and potential additional borrowing for the waste 

fleet. 
 

The Authorised Limit has been increased by £37.45 million in 2017/18 to 
reflect the recommendations within the commercial property acquisition 
strategy. Similarly the limits in 2019/20 have been increased by £2.55 

million for the residential property purchase (HC 53). 

Note: The Council has not yet purchased any commercial property at the time 
of writing this report, but the table reflects the approved strategy. 

 

 
 

 

 




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter;
	6 KPMG Certificate of Claims and Returns -Annual Report 2016/17
	7 KPMG External Audit Plan 2017/18
	8 Update on the Appointment of the External Auditor for 2018/19
	9 Update on Progress of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan
	10 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Cllr Hockridge Cllr Lamb
Cllr Stephens

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr C Edmonds

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Audit Manager
Darren Gilbert KPMG

21. Apologies for absence 
* AC 21       
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Cann and Cllr Watts

22. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 22 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

23. KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter; 
* AC 23   
Mr Gilbert explained that there was nothing to add from the previous 
Audit meeting when the Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit 
Letter was presented. He outlined the two areas of risk were shared 



costs and the pension scheme and controls were in place to address 
these. The Committee thanked the Finance Team for their work.

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

The KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter be 
noted.

24. KPMG Certificate of Claims and Returns -Annual Report 
2016/17 
* AC 24  
Mr Gilbert gave an unqualified report which he stated was very rare. 
He said it was a fantastic outcome for West Devon and South Hams. 
He reported that both Councils were his only clients to receive an 
unqualified report. 

The Committee passed its thanks to the Housing Benefits team.

It was then RESOLVED that                           
   
The KPMG Certificate of Claims and Returns – Annual Report be noted.

25. KPMG External Audit Plan 2017/18 
  *AC 25      
Mr Gilbert outlined the risk areas as property and equipment and 
pensions. External experts were used to evaluate property and 
equipment. Faster closure of accounts meant an accelerated 
timetable. End of May to publish draft Accounts and end of July 
to publish audited accounts.

There would be more risk as a greater use of estimates would 
have to be made, but there were plans in place to deal with 
them.
                   
The Audit certificate could be delayed as this is the first year of 
the end of July deadline for audited accounts.

It was then:
                     
RESOLVED that the KPMG External Plan 2017/18 be noted. 

26. Update on the Appointment of the External Auditor for 2018/19 
*AC26       
It was clarified that Grant Thornton had been appointed as 
External Auditors for 2018/19. Steve Johnson was likely to been 
assigned as the The Audit Manager                        
It was then:

RESOLVED 



That the update on the Appointment of the External Auditor for 
2018/19 be noted.

27. Update on Progress of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
*AC 27      
The Chief Internal Auditor gave an update on the progress of the 
Internal Audit Plan. He reported 13 days lost through sickness 
would be Backfilled and time deferred into the 2018/2019 plan. 
Referring to the Grounds Maintenance and Health & Safety audits 
he said positive action was taking place. 
                   
Weaknesses in Business continuity were being addressed and 
findings would be emailed to the Chairman. 
                    
It was then:

RESOLVED
                    
That the Progress made against the 2017/18 internal audit plan 
and any key issues arising be approved. 

28. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
*AC 28         
Cllr Edmonds took Members through the report.        
                     
The Council’s current counterparty limit was £3 million and it was 
likely that this would be requested to be increased to £4 million 
in the 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy. The Council 
would also look to widen its counterparty list.
                       
It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
                       

29. Cyber Security - Verbal Update 
*AC 29          
(Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 1 
of Schedule 12(A) to the Act).
  
In response to a Member request, the Senior Specialist – ICT 
(Information Security) was in attendance to provide an exempt 
and informative update on the Council’s approach to cyber 
security.



After receiving a comprehensive update, the Committee was 
reassured and very pleased with the work that was being 
undertaken by officers to protect the Council against potential 
cyber attacks.

The Meeting concluded at 11.30 am

Signed by:

Chairman


